
 Agenda

Page 1

Cabinet Member (Children and Young People)

Time and Date
3.30 pm on Monday, 16th April, 2018

Place
Diamond Room 1 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies  

2. Declarations of Interests  

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 4)

(a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 9 October 2017.

(b)       Matters Arising

4. Recommendations from the Education and Children's Services Scrutiny 
Board (2) Task and Finish Group on the Retention of Social Workers  
(Pages 5 - 26)

Report of the Director of Children’s Services

5. Outstanding Issues Report  

There are no outstanding issues

6. Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to 
take as a matter of urgency because of the special circumstances 
involved  

Private Business
Nil

Martin Yardley, Executive Director (Place), Council House Coventry

Friday, 6 April 2018

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Usha Patel, Governance Services Tel: 024 7683 3198

Membership: Councillors B Kaur (Deputy Cabinet Member) and E Ruane (Cabinet 
Member)

Public Document Pack



Page 2

By invitation: Councillor J Lepoidevin (Shadow Cabinet Member)

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR if you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Usha Patel
Tel: 024 7683 3198
Email: Usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk

mailto:Usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk


– 1 –

 Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Children and Young People held at 

3.30 pm on Monday, 9 October 2017

Present:
Members: Councillor E Ruane (Cabinet Member)

Councillor J Lepoidevin (Shadow Cabinet Member)

Employees (by Directorate):
People: S Chun Lam, N MacDonald
Place: L Knight

Apologies: Councillor B Kaur 

Public Business

18. Declarations of Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests.

19. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 28th February 2017 were agreed and 
signed as a true record.

20. Children's Social Care Comments, Compliments and Complaints Annual 
Report 2016/17 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People) 
which set out details of the comments, compliments and complaints across 
Coventry’s children’s social care services during 2016/17.

The report indicated that there was a statutory duty for the Council to have a 
system for receiving representations by, or on behalf of, children who use the 
social care services they provide or commission; and for the Council to produce an 
annual report about the operations of the complaints procedure.

Between 1st April 2016 and 31st March 2017, there was a total of 173 complaints 
(147 statutory and 26 informal complaints) received about children’s social care.  
This was an increase from 133 statutory complaints in 2015/16.   15 of the 
complaints were from children and young people themselves or from an advocate, 
compared to 17 the previous year.  There were two main theme identified as 
arising from the complaints which were issues regarding poor communication with 
users and concerns about the standards of service provided.

There were also 91 compliments received during the year compared to 68 in 
2015/16.  These were predominantly around the good standard of practice 
received from individual social workers and the overall standard of service 
received from teams.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



– 2 –

The annual report for 2016/17 was set out at Appendix 1 and Appendix 2 detailed 
the internal guidance for handling People Directorate and social care complaints.

Having noted the significant increase in the number of compliments received, the 
Cabinet Member sought clarification on how the good work of staff is recognised.

RESOLVED that, the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People:-

1. Notes the Council’s performance in relation to complaints and 
representations in children social care in 2016/17.

2. Requests that investigations be made in to how the Council recognises 
the good work of staff and that this information be provided to the 
Cabinet Member.

21. Outstanding Issues Report 

There were no outstanding issues.

22. Any Other Business 

There were no items of other business.

(Meeting closed at 3.45 pm)

Page 4



 Public report
Cabinet Member

Cabinet Member Children and Young People 16 April 2018

Name of Cabinet Member: 
Children and Young People – Councillor E Ruane

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Director of Children’s Services

Ward(s) affected:
None

Title:
Recommendations from the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) Task and 

Finish Group on the Retention of Social Workers

Is this a key decision?
No

Executive Summary:
At their meeting on 29th June 2017 the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) 
agreed to establish a task and finish group to consider the issues and details around the 
retention of social workers arising from an item on the Ofsted report. The Members met 4 times, 
as well as holding two focus groups with social workers.  

Recommendations:

The Cabinet Member is requested to:
 

1) Consider the recommendations agreed by the Education and Children’s Scrutiny Board (2) 
at their meeting on 27th March 2018. The agreed recommendations were as follows:

 
The Education and Children’s Scrutiny Board are recommended to:

a. Write to the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People in support of the 
proposed career progressions scheme for social workers and the removal of the 
market supplement for specific social workers 

b. Receive a report on implementation of the progression scheme in September 2018, 
including details of numbers of staff leaving due to the removal of the market 
supplement and any associated agency costs.

c. Receive an annual report on exit interview data and Member focus groups with 
social workers.

d. Request that:
i. The Director of Children’s Services ensure that members of the Children’s 

Senior Leadership Team communicate with front line staff face to face on 
a regular basis.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



ii. The Director of Project Management and Property Services, through the 
planned refurbishment of Broadgate House, ensure that Social Workers 
have sufficient equipment, desk space and private meeting space to carry 
out their roles effectively.

iii. The Director of Customer Service and Transformation give consideration 
to the provision of specialist administrative support to Social Work teams.

e. Formally thank officers for the progress they have recently made on the 
improvement journey

List of Appendices included:
Appendix 1: Scoping Document
Appendix 2: Social Work Research by the Teaching Partnership at Birmingham University
Appendix 3: Financial information
Appendix 4: Workforce Strategy and exit interview information

Background papers:

None

Other useful documents
Briefing note which went to the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) on 29th 

March 2018

http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk/documents/s37635/BN%20Recommendations%20Social%20
Worker%20TF%20final.pdf

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
No – but a briefing note with recommendations from the task and finish group went to the 

Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) – 29 March 2018

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?
No

Will this report go to Council?
No

Page 6

http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk/documents/s37635/BN%20Recommendations%20Social%20Worker%20TF%20final.pdf
http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk/documents/s37635/BN%20Recommendations%20Social%20Worker%20TF%20final.pdf


Page 3 onwards
Report title: Recommendations from the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) 

Task and Finish Group on the Retention of Social Workers

1 Context (or background)
1.1 At their meeting on 29th June 2017 the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board 

(2) agreed to establish a task and finish group to consider the issues and details around the 
retention of social workers arising from an item on the Ofsted report.

1.2 The members of the task and finish group were agreed to be: 

 Councillor Lepoidevin 
 Councillor Lucas 
 Councillor Male 
 Councillor Miks 
 Councillor Mal Mutton (Chair) 
 Councillor Seaman

1.3 The Members met 4 times, as well as holding two focus groups with social workers.  

2 Options considered and recommended proposal
Scope and context 

2.1 Members agreed and amended the scope attached at Appendix 1. Members discussed the 
Workforce Strategy, what works in other areas and information about the proposed 
progression scheme for social workers.

2.2 The Children’s Workforce Strategy is seen as a driving force for improvement led by the 
principal social worker and the director of children’s services. Officers had identified that 
career progression for social workers was lacking in Coventry, so, as a response have 
developed the social work academy, progression scheme and are creating the conditions 
for good social work to flourish such as good supervision, the right culture, pay, and 
manageable caseloads, on which there have been challenges. 

2.3 They have had successes in terms of newly qualified social workers but their main issue is 
the recruitment and retention of experienced social workers. They are developing a post 
qualifying pathway with Coventry University, and creating manageable caseloads which the 
redesign of children’s services will support.

2.4 Members heard that the senior management team is now stable but changes that have 
been made over the last three years will not yet be having an impact on the outcomes for 
children. This will take time, maybe five years. Ofsted have judged that Children’s Services 
require improvement but could recognise that there is the capacity at a senior management 
and political level to make this happen.

[...]
hen shared across the service. Audit reports are shared 
with all managers.

5.7 Audits are considered to be important drivers to upskill staff. Some staff obviously aren't 
clicking into that and there needs to be a way of reminding staff that the information is 
available and how to access it.

5.8 There was recognition that despite improvements in recruitment this had to be matched by 
improvements in retention to address the issue of turnover of staff, reliance on agency work 
and in turn the quality of the work force.

5.9 The Senior Leadership Team referred to the progressions scheme as a way of encouraging 
good social workers to stay in Coventry. By creating a career pathway, this will contribute to 
retention.

5.10 Market Supplement and Advanced Practitioners
5.11 Members were concerned that the removal of the market supplement may lead to some 

social workers leaving the authority and as a result increase reliance on agency staff. The 
cost of an agency social worker is an additional £30,000 pa.

5.12 All social workers currently receiving the market supplement will be entitled to apply to 
become advanced practitioners. However it was recognised that there would be some loss 
of social workers.

5.13 Members were assured that the process for becoming an advanced practitioner will be 
robust and those who don’t quite make standard will be supported to do so. Members were 
assured that there would be no automatic transfer of social workers with supplement to the 
advanced practitioner role.

5.14 Members were also assured that social workers with very poor or dangerous practice would 
be exited from their jobs, if improvement could not be demonstrated.

5.15 Advanced practitioners will be expected to have 3 years post qualifying experience, then 
there will be a young people’s panel and a panel of middle and senior managers to ensure 
that candidates meet the criteria for the role.

5.16 It was agreed that the Trade Unions need to be able to see the fairness and openness of 
the process.

Page 10



6 Finance and HR issues
6.1 Members were provided with financial information on the current funded posts within 

Children’s Services Social care, implemented as part of the workforce redesign. (Appendix 
3)

6.2 There are a number of assumptions underpinning the staffing model including: 

 Caseloads: built in at 14 per social worker for Looked after children and child 
protection, and 20 per social worker for children in need, and 25 per personal advisor 
for former relevant children (leaving care) In addition to this, reductions to caseload 
have been made for certain posts (e.g. Senior Practitioners, newly qualified social 
workers NQSW) 

 Advanced Social Worker Posts (Grade 8): the structure includes resource to convert 
50 FTE grade 7 Social Worker posts into Grade 8 Advanced social worker posts.

6.3 Members were informed that the introduction of the advanced social worker posts were 
cost neutral as a result of the removal of the market supplement.

6.4 Members welcomed the introduction of the advanced social worker and wanted to see a 
clear progression route for social workers, possibly in a flow chart that showed the different 
routes including different roles of senior practitioner and advanced social worker.

6.5 Members asked questions about the reduction in salary for those social workers who lose 
the market supplement but do not take the offered route to advanced social worker. 
Members also requested that officers were mindful of any extra costs of agency staff to 
cover vacancies caused by staff previously on the supplement leaving their posts.

6.6 Members also considered information gathered from exit interview of staff who had left the 
organisation (Appendix 4).

6.7 Members asked whether all that could be done to address the issues had been raised as 
reasons for leaving the organisation. Officers explained the current arrangements for job 
share and part time working. Social Workers worked within the same terms and conditions 
as other Council staff, including TOIL and flexi-time.

6.8 Members requested that information from exit interviews was collated and assessed on a 
regular basis, which should also include a breakdown of length of service of those staff who 
are leaving to monitor whether the turnover is in newer staff or longer established members 
of staff.

6.9 Members also discussed the working environment of social workers and whether hot-
desking was appropriate. They also considered whether social workers had appropriate 
space to meet to discuss issues and share information, and whether social workers 
required different working environments to other Council staff.

6.10 Parking and appropriate electronic devices to enable social workers to do their jobs 
effectively were also discussed.

7 Results of consultation undertaken
7.1 Members of the task and finish group consulted with social workers employed by the city. 

The Social Workers were asked questions about their experiences with Coventry, what has 
worked and what would make them stay. They were also asked about what could be 
improved and also about the market supplement. The comments from social workers have 
been summarised in section 4 above.

8 Timetable for implementing this decision
8.1 The recommendations from the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) can 

be implemented immediately.

Page 11



9 Comments from Director of Finance and Corporate Services
9.1 Financial implications

The Children’s Services structure has been funded as per the staffing model set out in 
paragraph 6.2. This position was built into the budget setting report taken to Cabinet in 
February. The administrative support for the service will need to be delivered within the 
overall budget for Admin and Business Services in 2018/19 and beyond. The refurbishment 
costs for Broadgate have also been budgeted for as part of the capital programme.

9.2 Legal implications
There are no specific leg
[...]
and Children's Services Scrutiny Board (2) Task and Finish Group on the Retention of Social Workers
	Appendix 1 - Retention of Social Workers Scoping Document
	Appendix 2 - Social Work Research by the Teaching Partnership at Birmingham University
	Appendix 3 - Financial Information
	Appendix 4 - Workforce Strategy and Exit Interview Information






Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

 Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Children and Young People held at 

3.30 pm on Monday, 16 April 2018

Present:
Members: Councillor E Ruane (Cabinet Member)

Councillor J Lepoidevin (Shadow Cabinet Member)

Employees (by Directorate):
People: 

Place

J Gregg

U Patel

Apologies: Councillor B Kaur 

Public Business

23. Declarations of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

24. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 9th October 2017 were agreed and signed as a 
true record. There were no matters arising.

25. Recommendations from the Education and Children's Services Scrutiny 
Board (2) Task and Finish Group on the Retention of Social Workers 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Children’s Services 
which outlined recommendations from the Education and Children’s Services 
Board (2) Task and Finish Group on the Retention of Social Workers. 

At their meeting on 29th June 2017, the Education and Children’s Services 
Scrutiny Board (2) agreed to establish a task and finish group to consider the 
issues and details around the retention of social workers arising from an item on 
the Ofsted report. The task and finish group met four times, as well as holding two 
focus groups with social workers. 

The scoping document, the social work research, the financial information and the 
workforce strategy and exit interview information were all attached as appendices 
to the report. 

The Cabinet Member expressed concern over the high rate of staff turnover in 
some areas and the resulting reliance on agency staff and considered options to 
improve staff retention rates. He considered that more work needed to be done 
around the retention and recruitment of experienced social workers.   



– 2 –

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People: 

1. Notes the recommendations agreed by the Education and Children’s 
Scrutiny Board (2). 

2. Requests a report on the implementation of the progression scheme 
in September 2018, including details of numbers of staff leaving due 
to the removal of the market supplement and any associated agency 
costs. 

3. Requests that the Director of Customer and Transformation 
investigates the potential level of savings that could be made by 
removing the BSC line management tier of responsibility to enhance 
the provision of specialist admin support to social work teams.  

26. Family Drug and Alcohol Court (FDAC) Outcomes based Commissioning 
Model 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Children’s Services 
which sought permission, in principle, to the continued running of the local Family 
Drug and Alcohol Court (FDAC) and support team using an outcomes based 
commissioning model. The Life Chances application was approved in principle in 
August 2017. 

Coventry City Council has operated a Family Drug and Alcohol Court (FDAC) and 
support team since September 2015. This was grant funded until March 2017 and 
since then has been core funded whilst officers have been exploring future funding 
models. One option which has been explored with the FDAC National Unit, in 
order to sustain the delivery over the medium term, was an outcomes based 
commissioning model. FDAC National Unit have the benefit of a national 
application to the Life Chances Fund, which provided them with grant funding to 
support delivery of the service using an Outcomes based Commissioning model, 
with Bridges Fund Management as the preferred social investor. 

Although this is a citywide project, the FDAC Team would only work with a small 
number of cases (26-34 per annum) and therefore overall impact at ward level was 
low. 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People: 

1. Approves the adoption of an outcomes based commissioning model 
to fund the continued running of the FDAC and support team to 
include entering into a contractual arrangement with a special 
purpose vehicle, which will provide funding for the running of the 
support team for 4.75 years and the running of post intervention 
support for a further 2 years. In return, the City Council will agree to 
make incremental repayments to the special purpose vehicle based on 
agreed performance milestones, up to a capped amount (to be 
agreed). 



– 3 –

2. Delegates authority to the Director of Children’s Services, City 
Solicitor and the Director of Finance and Corporate Services to 
negotiate and finalise the detailed terms of the all necessary legal 
agreements in line with the principles set out in this report. 

27. Outstanding Issues Report 

There were no outstanding issues. 

28. Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to 
take as a matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 

There were no items of other business. 

(Meeting closed at 4.35 pm)


